

No. 18-540

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARKANSAS,
Petitioner,

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF SPECIALTY PHARMACY AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT M. PALUMBOS
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN L. SWICHAR
BRADLEY A. WASSER
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 S 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 979-1000
rmpalumbos@duanemorris.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Role Of Specialty Pharmacies Is Vital To
Individuals Living With Rare And Chronic
Diseases 5

II. Market-Dominating Pharmacy Benefit
Managers Threaten The Existence Of
Specialty Pharmacies 7

A. PBMs Have Enormous Market Power
That They Have Abused 7

B. PBMs Drive Down Reimbursement Rates
For Medications Dispensed By Specialty
Pharmacies To Crippling Levels 13

C. PBMs Dictate The Pharmacies Its
Members Can Utilize 18

III. Affirmance Of The Decision Of The Court Of
Appeals Would Leave States Powerless To
Regulate PBM Conduct That Impacts Public
Health 20

IV. Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914)	22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	20

STATUTES

Arkansas Act 900, codified at Ark. Code Ann. § 17- 92-507 (“Act 900”)	7, 21, 22, 23, 24
--	-------------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Axis Advisors, <i>Sunshine in the Black Box of Pharmacy Benefits Management: Florida Medicaid Pharmacy Claims Analysis</i> (January 30, 2020)	18
83 Fed. Reg. 62174 (November 30, 2018)	15, 16
Michael Carrier, <i>A Six-Step Solution to the PBM Problem</i> , Health Affairs (August 30, 2018), available at https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/ 10.1377/hblog20180823.383881/full/	15
Adam J. Fein, <i>Pharmacy DIR Fees Hit a Record \$9 Billion in 2019 – That’s 18% of Total Medicare Part D Rebates</i> , Drug Channel, February 13, 2020	15
Adam J. Fein, <i>The Gross Net Bubble Reached a Record \$166 Billion in 2018</i> , Drug Channels, April 2, 2019	8

Adam J. Fein, <i>The Top 15 Specialty Pharmacies of 2018: PBMs Keep Winning</i> , Drug Channels, April 9, 2019, available at https://www.drugchannels.net/2019/04/the-top-15-specialty-pharmacies-of-2018.html	10
Final Investigative Report: Pharmacy Benefit Managers in New York, Committee on Investigations and Government Operations, New York Senate at 67, May 31, 2019.	14
Charlie Grant, <i>Hidden Profits in the Prescription Drug Supply Chain</i> , Wall Street J., February 24, 2018.	9
Davy James, <i>Legislators Push HHS to Stop Pharmacy DIR Fees</i> , Specialty Pharmacy Times, August 6, 2018	16
Linette Lopez, <i>What CVS is Doing to Mom-and-Pop Pharmacies in the US Will Make Your Blood Boil</i> , Business Insider, Mar. 30, 2019	15
Amy Jeon McCullough, <i>Georgia Leads the Way with Enactment of Pharmacy Anti-Steering Law</i> , Health Law Rx, May 30, 2019	19
National Average Drug Acquisition Cost, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services	12
National Community Pharmacists Association, 2019 State Legislative Wins for Community Pharmacists, January 17, 2020	22

Steven Pearlstein, <i>CVS Bought Your Local Drugstore, Mail-Order Pharmacy and Health Insurer. What's Next, Your Hospital?</i> , The Washington Post (Jan. 31, 2019)	19
Pedram Pahlavan, <i>Specialty Pharmacy By the Numbers</i> , <i>Pharmacy Times</i> , April 10, 2019, available at https://www.pharmacytimes.com/news/specialty-pharmacy-by-the-numbers	3
Pharmacy Benefits Management Institute, <i>Data Deep Dive: Using Data Science and Visual Analytics to Identify Industry Trends and Drive Clinical Innovation</i> , PBMI 2020 National Conference.	3
Julie Cook Ramirez, <i>How to Get a Handle on Specialty-Drug Costs</i> , Humana Resources Executive, July 24, 2019, available at https://hrexecutive.com/how-to-get-a-handle-on-specialty-drug-costs	11
Susan Randall, <i>Insurance Regulation In The United States: Regulatory Federalism And The National Association of Insurance Commissioners</i> , 26 FLA. STATE UNIV. L. REV. 625 (1999).	20, 22
<i>Rutledge to Investigate Reimbursement Rates From CVS Caremark</i> , Press Release (February 8, 2018), available at https://arkansasag.gov/media-center/news-releases/rutledge-to-investigate-reimbursement-rates-from-cvs-caremark	14

The White House Council of Economic Advisors,
White Paper, Reforming Biopharmaceutical
Pricing at Home and Aboard (February 2018) . . 9
